FROM WKLNICM3_PARACHSTG " " & & " " " " &% (TUE)OCT 4 200% 16:02/87.16:01/No. 68422340896 F 2

SECOND AMENDMENT OF ACCESS LICENSE AGREEMENT
State: Colorado
County: Garfield
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WEREAS, under the date of August 20, 2002, Williams Production RMT
Company, (*Williams™) and American Soda L.L.P. ("American Soda”) with Williams and
American Soda collectively called the “Partics,” did cxecute an Access License Agreement (the
“Agreement”) recorded in Book 1384, Page 846 of the official Records of the County and State
named above; and

THAT WEREAS, under the date of June 28, 2004, Williams Production RMT Company,
(“Williams”) and American Soda L.L.P. (“American Soda™) did execute an Amendment of
Access License Agreement (the “Amendment”) recorded in Book 1607, Pagc 742 of the official
Records of the County and State named above; and

WHEREAS, in the Agreement, American Soda granted to Williams 2 non-exclusive
License for the sole purpose of gaining access for ingress to and egress from the proposed Wells
described in the Agreement and to construct, drill, operzte and maintain the propesed Wells on
the License Area: and

WHEREAS, in the Amendment, the Parties agreed to delete the original Exhibits “B” and
“C” of the Agreement and to replace them with the “Amended Exhibit B” and the “Amended
Exhibit C” attached to the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parties to amend the Agreement and Amendment and
update the Tist of proposed Wells attached thereto by replacing the original Exhibits “B” and “C”
and the Amended Exhibits “B”" and “C” with the Second Amended Exhibits “B” and “C” aitached
hereto; and

WHEREAS, Solvay Chemical Inc. is the successor in interest 1o American Soda L.L.P. in
the License Area shown on the attached Sccond Amended Exhibit “C”.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises staled herein and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby agreed to by the Parties as
follows:

The Parties agree that the Agreement and Amendment are hereby amended to delete the
original Exhibits “B” and “C” and the Amended Exhibits “B" and “C" of the Agreement and
Amendment and to replace them with the attached Second Amended Exhibits “B” and “C”; and

The Partics agree Solvay Chemical Inc. is the successor in intercst to American Soda
L.1.P.inthe License Area shown on the attached Second Amended Exhibit “C”’; and,

All other terms and conditions of thc Agreement and the Amendment remain unaltered
and are in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

Page 1 of2



FROM WKLNICMS_PARACHSTG " " & & " " " " & & (TUE)OCY 4 2005 16:02/3T.16:01/No. 5842340896 P 3

This Second Amendment of Access License Agreement shall be binding on any and all
successors and assigns of the Parties.

The Partics heretp have exceguted this Second Amendment of Access License Agreement
this_ /7 ﬂ‘day of A;: f&d , 2005,
/7

Solvay Chemical Inc. Williams Production RMT
Company

By: m% ‘/% /L' By:

Name: VAL/"}.’ :.—70(—07?’9 ctrrat JOSEph . Barrett
Title: Jr 2 FP/C £ XV § v

Attormney-In-Fact
FRe 4075 03‘0'/

sTaTEOF Colovedo )

COUNTY OF Garfield.

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify
that e ", whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as Yol of 1 . & corporatjon,
appeared before me this day in person and scknowledged'that he executed said instrument as his
free and voluntary act and deed as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

5 My Commission Expires: _0Y J(gi ZO&

(SEAL)

STATE OF COLORADO )

)
COUNTY OF DENVER )

My Commission Expires 04/05/08
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify

that Joseph P. Barrett, whose name is subscribed to the forepoing instrument as Attorney-In-Fact

of Williams Production RMT Company, a corporation, appeared before me this day in person and

acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed as the free

and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IL%QL, 2005,
My Commission Expires: H“ o, \~0l (A;um i 5 GJU_,L@M
(SEAL) Nm@r Public

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this _J_ i dgﬁ of

g i '-". >

~ - - , 3

()4 Pa‘.hgué\ IQTA&pa &%&Amcnd Access License Apgree future wells.doc
= - ==

’.nl'ﬂ

——
. =

bz

”,_ Taugue
%, OF GO

Prapgaprott

= - -

- b —

","é-;. 8L Page 2 of 2
\\\



FROM ﬁKLM"Mb PARACHSTG " 7

(TUE)OCT 4 2005 16:03/37

. 16:01/No. 6842340896 P 4

Second Amendad Exhibit "B"

dated September)”] , 2005, between
Williams Production RMT Company and Solvay Chemical inc.

Attached to and made a part of that certain Second Amendment of Access License Agreament

_Name of Ex[st_ing

|

¥
}

Weli Pad Wﬁere

Names of

Lega! Dascription for Surface Location

Proposed Well will be | =
Located Proposed Wells | Section Township| Range Qir/Qtr Accessa
GM 112 GM4112_ 2 75 96W | NWNW | Will use existing roads
GM511-2 2 78 98W | NWNW | Wil use axisting roads i
| GM 13-2 GM 4132 2 75 96W | NWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 513-2 2 7S 86w NWSW | WIll use existing roads
GM 14-2 GM 414-2 (Drilled) 2 7S 98W | SWSW | Will uge existing roads | |
GM 514-2 (Drilled) 2 78 98w SWSW | WIIl use existing roads
__ _GM212 GM 253-2 2 7S 96W | NENW | Will Use existing roads
B GM 421-2 2 75 36w NENW | Will use existing roads .
GM 521-2 2 78 S6W | NENW | Willuse existing roads |
- .
GM 22-2 ! GM 422-2 2 78 W SENW | Will use existing roads L
B f GM 423-2 2 7S BEW NESW | Will use existing roads
i
GM 24-2 GM 424-2 (Drilled) 2 7S 96w SESW | Will use existing roads
i GM 524-2 (Drilled) 2 78 96W SESW | WIill use existing roads
. i
GM 32-2 GM 432-2 2 7S BBW SWNE | Will use existing roads | |
GM 532-2
{hew proposed well 1o replace
the previcusly
b e epproved GM 433-2) 2 75 98w SWNE | Will use existing roads
GM 2852 GM 434-2 (Driled) 2 78 98W | SWSE | Will use existing roads —
. GM 534-2 (Drilled) 2 75 36W SWSE | WIil use existing roads o
GV 14-2 GM 442-2 2 78 96W | SENE | Will use existing roads
L s & GM 542-2 2 78 96w SENE | Wil use existing roads
GM 441-2
{new pmpased wel) 2 .75 96w NENE | Will use existing roads
GM 642-2
. {new praposed weh) 2 78 96w SENE Will use existing roads
GM 44-2 GM 344-2 (Drilled) 2 7S 96w SESE | Will use existing roads -
GM 444-2 2 75 96W SESE | Will use exislting roads
GM 31-3 . GM431-3 - 7S 96W | NWNE | Will Use existing roads
L. . ; "
GM 268-3 ;. GM 432-3 (Drilled) 3 78 96w SWNE | Will use existing roads
| _GM 532-3 (Drilled) 3 _ 7S 98w SWNE_ | Will use existing roads
O GM 632-3 3 | 78 86W | SWNE | Will use existing roads
- i
“GM 266-3 | T GWaan-s 3 | 7s 96W NENE | Wil use existing roads
7 | GM 541-3 3 7S 96w NENE_ | Will use existing roads

GV Parachute

American Soda Acc Lic fulure wells Second Amend Ex B.xls

Page 1 of 2



FROM WKLWICMS_PARACHSTG " " & &7 " " " &% (TUE)OCT 4 2005 16:03/8T.16:01/No. 6842340896 P
Name of Existing ; . l ) l _ | _ ol
Woll Pad Where Names of | _Legal Description for Surface Location
Proposed Well will be )
Located Proposed Wells | Section | Township| Range | QtrQtr Access
GM 641-3 | 3 q S 95w 'NENE_ | Willuse existing roads ‘ :
. GM 544-34 35 BS 95w SWSW | Will use existing roads
~ GM44-34 | 35 63 98W | SWSW | Will use existing roads ]
‘ . s GM 444-34 35 65 96w SWSW | Will use existing roads L
GM 42-3 ] GM 442-3 3 75 98W | SENE | Will use existing roads
o GM 542-3 3 7S 96W | SENE | Will use existing roads
GM 34-34 GM 233-34 34 8S 96W | SWSE | Will use existing roads
GM 434-34 34 85 9EwW SWSE | Wil use existing roads
GM 534-34 34 6S g6wW SWSE | Will use exisling roads
GV 23-34 | GM 234-34 (Drilled) | 34 8S 98W | NESE | Will use existing roads
‘GM 643-34 (Drilled) 34 6S 9BW NESE | Will use existing roads
GM 443-34 (Drilled) 34 83 95w NESE | Will use existing roads
4_ ) GM 543-3a (Drilled) 34 65 96W NESE Will use existing roads
GM23-3¢ | GM423.34 34 BS | 95W | NESW | Will use existing roads
GM 24-34 GM 424-34 34 6S 96W | SESW | Will use existing roads
. |
GM 14-35
(new proposed surfaca location lo
e lously 8ppioved GM .
R S . GM41435 35 | 68 96W | SWSW | Will use existing roads
' | “Gms1435 | 35 65 96W | SWSW | Will use existing roads
I GM 614-35 35 6S 98W SW SW | Will use existing roads

GV Parachute \
American Soda Arc Lic fulure wells Second Amend Ex B.xls Page 2 of 2



Hd {EFET 5002 LT YiLAd

002 ') 4 1mbny | /\\
1334 S -
oo] ) D erLe WD (uoeuULO/U| J84LIN} JO) 8, HAIYXT PEPUBWY PUOSES BY) 853)
s, WO 242
ZHE WD L 4a0] ped ve-p¥ WO pesodoid Joj uonedo| meN @
0| ﬁw__,"i_o Asiog Jw%ﬁ_s 8 F= WD
O miaaity vasor sasoy el > - A bl pa1Bo0] 84 [||M SIIOM
B e ity g Ty i A N.vwmnsw.l\ pasodoid ey eJaym Sped ||8M DUNISXT
LETL N T kS L~
307 Ody a2yQ| aNing mgiTe0yd O
10 poehUOOsY O A 2-£2 WD
anaweY<or O i 265 WD \w. ELRYD
i1
Gnasmver o ) Z-eg WO Z-62v WO 25l gwmm wNI—.
voeosy O mu
uomducs v mEm PP ® : 13} 2192 W e \)
sroars M. ¥ _ >\—.W. .M. &4 £-602 WO
.D. QX BopUBLY PUCDSS
: 1 N 212z WO 92 W
ou| [BolWweY) AeAl0S FES Ygeasg wo m» )
A S 2z-z¢ 2
iRy N -Ze¥ WD €2
UonRoNpold sWejjjips (24 / 2-2v% WD /0../ S WD )
RN
! b YAD 2:9SE WO 2.5, W £-8gr
zzrd e o .ﬁwx..ﬂ W9 265 WO ﬁ
Neimen
-1 e W
LIS WD
¥ W
% -1} WO E-1gMNo
2252 WO Ty Q
Z-ez IR, . £ WD
i, Z-L1YWD /o
;lrnl
X R IARL
////... ; Q PE- PR
e ém% e .
2 :
se uwmw WO g ve-ecz
o)
mmkq mm:mh:nﬂ g ...vwgu /¢ Emzc YE-PETND
s : Q
. \A | vu.al_‘/‘w ~3
[ o PEERS WD
ouj Jeajway) Aeajos e B
ez 0 Y
L 5 AN ;
AN /

M96H S9L




FROM WKLNICMS_PARACHSTG " " &&" ™ " " &% (FUR)OCT

o B
I~

SECOND AMENDMENT OF ACCESS LICENSE AGREEMENT
State: Colorado
County: Garfield
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WEREAS, under the date of August 20, 2002, Williams Produclion RMT
Company, (*Williams™) and Amencan Soda L.L.P. ("American Soda”) with Williams and
Aumerican Seda collectively called the “Partics,” did cxecute an Access License Agreement (the
“Agreement”) recorded in Book 1384, Page 846 of the official Records of the County and State
namned above; and

THAT WEREAS, under the date of June 28, 2004, Williams Production RMT Company,
(“Williams”) and American Soda L.L.P. (“American Soda”™) did execute an Amendment of
Access License Agreement (the “Amendment”) recorded in Book 1607, Page 742 of the official
Records of the County and State named above; and

WHEREAS, in the Agreement, American Soda granted to Williams a non-exclusive
License for the sole purpose of gaining access for ingress to and egress from the proposed Wells
described in the Agreement and lo construct, drill, operztc and maintain the proposed Wells on
the License Area: and

‘WHEREAS, in the Amendment, the Parties agreed to delete the original Exhibits “B" and
“C” of the Agreement and to replace them with the “Amended Exhibit B” and the “Amended
Exhibit C” artached to the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parties to amend the Apreement and Amendment and
update the Tist of proposed Wells attached thereto by replacing the original Exhibits “B* and *C”
and the Amended Exhibits “B” and “C”" with the Second Amended Exhibits “B” and “C” altached
hereto; and

WHEREAS, Solvay Chemical Inc. i3 the successor in interest to American Soda L.L.P. in
the License Area shown on the attached Second Amended Exhibit “C”,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises staled herein and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby agreed to by the Parties as
follows:

The Parties agree that the Apreement and Amendment are hereby amended to delete the
original Exhibits “B” and “C” and the Amended Exhibits “B" and “C" of the Agreement and
Amendment and to replace them with the attached Second Amended Exhibits “B” and “C’"; and

The Partics agree Solvay Chemical Ine. is the successor in interést to American Soda
L.L.P. in the License Area shown on the attached Second Amended Exhibit “C”’; and,

All other terms and conditions of thc Agreement and the Amendment remain unaltered
and are in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

Page 1 0of2

2005 16:02/87.16:01/No. 6842340896 P

Z



FROM WKLNICMS_PARACHSTG " " & & " " " " & & (TUE)OCT 4 2005 16:02/3T.16:01/No. 6842340896 P

This Second Amendment of Access License Agreement shall be binding on any and all
successors and assigns of the Parties.

The Parties heretp have executed this Second Amendment of Access License Agreement
this _ /7 “day of A}ﬂv ?gﬁ;:z , 2005,
7

Solvay Chemical Inc. ’ Williams Production RMT
Company

o D e o A

Nﬂme 714{.-—"; %LQ Free dj‘(/ﬁ—/ Joseph . Barrett
Title: b7 2 cFPre 07 €0 90 v

Attormey-In-Fact
IR o773 0&‘0'/

sTaTEOF  Colovedo )

COUNTY OF Gartield.

Before me, a Notary Pubhc in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify
that . , whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as of . a4 corporation.
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged'that he executed said instrument as his
free and voluntary act and deed as the free and voluntary sct and deed of said corporation for the
uges and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this | T day of

My Commission Expires: _(0Y ‘Qj ZO&

(SEAL) Nolary Public

STATE OF COLORADO )

COUNTY OF DENVER ) My cm|mn Exmras 0410878
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify

that Joseph P. Barrett, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Atterney-In-Fact

of Williams Production RMT Company, a corporation, appeared before me this day in person and

acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed as the free

and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this i__ i da_ﬁ of ACII__%AL, 2005.

My Commission Expires: H - 2006

(SEAL) Notary Public
\\\lll'fl;’
O L. 4,°%
e‘*‘@ """"""" -
Gv l‘§gu&\mm S{&#Aﬂmﬂd Access License Agree future wells.doc
et N £ =
f_',%."usuc'___, ,:‘? Page 2 of 2
”, Tt eneses= N
””'¢ \\'\

[
Pogepanstt

q



FROM #KLNICMS_PARACHSTG " " & & " " " " 2 & ({TUE)OCT 4 2005 16:03/3T.16:01/No. 5842340895 P

-

Second Amendsd Exhibit "B"
Attached to and made a part of that certain Second Amendment of Access License Agresment T
dated September)”] , 2005, between — T
Williams Production RMT Company and Solvay Chemicaline. ) 1
__Name of Existing | B | B [ ]
Weli Pad Where Names of Legal Descrivtion for Surface Location
Proposad Well will be
Located Proposed Wells | Saction Township| Rangs Qtr/Qtr " Access
GM 11-2. GM 4112 2 7S | 96W | NWNW | Will use existing roads
GM 511-2 2 7S 9w NWNW | Wili use existing roads
1 GM132 .. _GM4132 2 7S 96W | NWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 513-2 2 78 9w NWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 14-2 GM 414-2 (Drilled) 2 75 98W SWSW | Will use existing roads
GM 514-2 (Drilled) 2 75 98W SWSW | Wil use exisling roads
___GM212 _GM 25327 2 7S 98W | NENW | Will use existing roads
- ) GM 421-2 2 75 %BW NENW | Will use existing roads
GM 521-2 2 7S | 98W | NENW | Willuse existing roads
GM222 | GM 422-2 T2 7S 96W SENW | Wil use existing roads
: GM 423-2 2 7S - BBW NESW | Will use existing roads
: 4
GM 24-2 |_GM 424-2 (Drilled) 2 78 96W | SESW | Will use exisiing roads
1 GM 524-2 (Drilled) 2 78 96w SESW | WIill use existing roads
I
GM 32-2 _ _GM432.2 2 7S B6W | SWNE | Wil use existing roads |
GM 532-2
{new proposed v/ell Lo replace
Iha previcusly . -
spproved GM 433-2) 2 75 asw SWNE | Will use existing roads
—— . i
GM 265-2 GM 434-2 (Drillad) 2 7S 9EW SWSE | Wil use existing roads ]
. GM 534-2 (Drilled) 2 7S 88w SWSE | WIil use existing roads
GV 142 ! GM 442-2 2 75 96W SENE | Wil use existing roads
- GM 542-2 2 78 9sw SENE | WIll use existing roads
GM 441-2
(trew proposed wek) 2 __ 78 96w NENE | WIill use existing roads
GM 642-2 e
B A [new prapozed well) 2 75 QBW SENE Will use emshn_g roads
GM 44-2 | GM 344-2 (Diilled) 2 7S 8BW SESE | Wil use existing roads
i GM 444-2 2 75 96w SESE | Will use existing roads |
GM 31-3 ! GM 431-3 3 7S | 98W NWNE | Will Use existing roads
L - : :
GM 268-3 . GM 432-3 (Drilled) 3 78 96w SWNE | Will use existing roads
_GM 5323 (Drilied) | 3 75 W SWNE | Will use existing roads
T GM 632-3 a 7S 96W | SWNE | Will use existing roads
- i
GM2663 | T Gmadia 3 7S |7 96W | NENE | VWil use existing roads |
‘ |‘ GM541.3 3 7S 96W NENE | Will use existing roads |

GV Parachule\
American Soda Acc Lic fulre wells Serond Amend Ex B.xls Page 10f2



FROM WELNiCHS_FARACHSTA i g

-~

4 2905 16:08/8T.16:01/No. 5842340898 F 5

Name of Existing

|

1

|

Well Pad Where

Na[ij:es of

___l__egél Descri btion for Surface Location

GV Parachule \

American Soda Ace Lic future wells Second Amend Ex B.xls

Page2cf2

Proposed Well will bo |
Located Proposed Wells | Section | Township Range | QtriQtr Access
GM 641-3 3 |__7s 9%W | NENE | Will use existing roads :
GM 544-34 35 65 W SWSW | Will use existing roads
i GM 44-34 35 6S 96w SWSW | Will use existing roads ]
GM 444-34 35 65 96w SWSW | Will use existing roads K
GM 42-3 GM 442-3 3 7S 98W | SENE | Will use existing roads
. GM 542-3 3 75 98W SENE | Will use exisling roads |
GM 34-34 GM 233-34 34 8S 96W | SWSE | Willuse existing roads
GM 434-34 34 85 sew SWSE | Will use existing roads
) GM 534-34 34 68 96W SWSE | Will use existing roads
GV 23-34 | GM234-34 (Drilled) | 3¢ 8S 96W | NESE | Will use existing roads ]
GM 643-34 (Drilled) 34 €S 98W NESE Will use existing roads
GM 443-34 (Drilled) 34 68 96w NESE | Will use existing roads
. GM 543-34 (Drilled) 34 65 98W NESE Will use existing roads
‘GM 23-34 GM 42334 34 BS | 8W | NESW | Willuse existing roads B
GM 24.34 GM 42434 34 &S 96W | SESW | Will use existing roads |
GM 14-35
(rnew proposed surface location 1o
th lous? roved GM "
S GM 41435 35| &S 96W | SWSW | Will use existing roads
o GM 514-35 35 6S 96W | SWSW | Will use existing roads -
GM 614-35 35 6S 9swW SW SW | Will use existing roads



Yid (3992 §00TL 1A YYLId

S00Z ' 1L 1endny

1334

o

9. WA DS DUOE
IRELDY

") [RIRUSYS ArAOT puR
VONINPOI IR Laewaq G 33
ideedy #008ar] 15830y |0

anms.cs_-s.n:&-.o.egguzu-ﬁ

#1307 ddy waY-0l NN MaEIag
184 paiodwconly

Qnd oY-Or

and say02

and a2yl

vopeeay

venedues u BeMm Peiig

Udikbd:]
8I0AWAS T13M

2000000

w2 UQIWHT PEpUBLY PUOSES

"OU| [BO|WeYD ABAIOS

uonenpold sWe||iim

TR

\.

Q)
WO z-vZ
z48 WD
) _ 2'p2y WD
aleak it Zbi
| Néwwam\.\
B\ o~
=
z-eZ WO
l ,&. ~ELRWND
z-e2¥ WO ZEL
2-192 WS
B\WVE% FELY
|
2v9 WD 8 .o_mvr,_o
Q :
=Ze¥ WD
2-2v% WO %
\ \
-p1/AD N.mw“w.sm ZZL WD
zzvd o 21F nmr.vmw WD
o
-1
2- LIS D
v
S, -
2257 WD S/ LL WD
2852
o Z-LLp/ND
S
= 5
/.///
N
N
Y JZMU
mawmw WO SN

Baly asuadlq
ouf [eajwsyn Aeajos

{Uo[IPULIC)U| J0ULIN) 30} 8., HQIUXS POPUBLIY PUOIS BU) 99S)

ped ye-v¥ WO pesodoud Jo) uoliedo| meN [

pasodoud ay) a1eym sped jjem bupsixg

pa1820| @q [||M 518 M

£-692 WD

Zr WD

S WO

E2

M96YH S.Z1
\\J(

£-2E9

-2ES WD

.vmg

M96H SOl

émwzc

by WO

Npe-rez o
.vn.m** o
N re-ers Wo
3
£e
14} 14 /// /
2 N,

PE-EFD ND




